

No. _____

Supreme Court of the United States

SCHUYLER FILE,

Petitioner,

v.

KATHLEEN BROST, IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
PRESIDENT OF THE STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN, LARRY
MARTIN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF
THE STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN, AND CHIEF JUSTICE
PATIENCE ROGGENSACK AND JUSTICES ANN WALSH
BRADLEY, ANNETTE ZIEGLER, REBECCA BRADLEY,
REBECCA DALLET, BRIAN HAGEDORN, AND JILL

KAROFSKY, IN THEIR OFFICIAL CAPACITIES
AS MEMBERS OF THE WISCONSIN SUPREME COURT,
Respondents.

*On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
U.S. Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

CHRISTOPHER E. MILLS
Spero Law LLC
557 E. Bay St. #22251
Charleston, SC 29413

cmills@spero.law

DANIEL R. SUHR
Counsel of Record
Liberty Justice Center
440 N. Wells Street, Suite
200
Chicago, IL 60654
(312) 637-2280
dsuhr@libertyjustice
center.org

Counsel for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	ii
LIST OF ALL PROCEEDINGS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
DECISIONS BELOW.....	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
PERTINENT CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS	1
INTRODUCTION.....	2
STATEMENT	6
A. Legal framework.....	6
B. Facts.....	9
C. Proceedings below.....	13
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....	15
I. This Court’s precedents require applying at least exacting scrutiny to mandatory bar membership.....	15
A. Compelled integrated bar membership infringes significantly on First Amendment freedoms.	17
B. To the extent that <i>Keller</i> and <i>Lathrop</i> applied a deferential standard to compelled membership claims, they are wrong.	21
II. <i>Keller</i> and <i>Lathrop</i> should be overruled.	26

A. <i>Keller</i> and <i>Lathrop</i> give the wrong answer to a recurring question of great importance.	28
B. <i>Keller</i> and <i>Lathrop</i> are not workable.	31
C. <i>Keller</i> and <i>Lathrop</i> do not implicate cognizable reliance interests.....	32
III. This case is an ideal vehicle.	34
CONCLUSION	35

APPENDIX

Appendix A <i>File v. Martin</i> , No. 20-2387, Decision (7 th Cir. April 29, 2022).....	App. 1
Appendix B <i>File v. Kastner</i> , No. 19-C-1063, Decision and Order (E.D. Wi. June 29, 2020).....	App. 14
Appendix C <i>File v. Kastner</i> , No. 19-C-1063, Complaint (July 25, 2019).....	App. 29
Appendix D SCR Chapter 10, Regulation of the State Bar.....	App. 39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abood v. Detroit Board of Education</i> , 431 U.S. 209 (1977).....	3, 7, 8, 15
<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2373 (2021).....	25, 26
<i>Bailey v. Drexel Furniture Co.</i> , 259 U.S. 20 (1922) ..	19
<i>Bd. of Educ., Island Trees Union Free Sch. Dist. No. 26 v. Pico</i> , 457 U.S. 853 (1982).....	17
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. State Bd. of Elections</i> , 137 S. Ct. 788 (2017).....	26
<i>Crowe v. Oregon State Bar</i> , 989 F.3d 714 (9th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Harris v. Quinn</i> , 573 U.S. 616 (2014).....	9, 18, 20, 22
<i>Holt v. Hobbs</i> , 574 U.S. 352 (2015).....	30
<i>In re Integration of the Bar</i> , 25 N.W.2d 500 (Wis. 1946)	29
<i>In re Petition for a Rule Change to Create a Voluntary State Bar of Nebraska</i> , 841 N.W.2d 167 (Neb. 2013).....	11
<i>In re State Bar of Wis.</i> , 169 Wis. 2d 21 (1992)	29
<i>Janus v. AFSCME, Council 31</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018).....	passim

<i>Jarchow v. State Bar of Wisconsin</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1720 (2020).....	23, 34
<i>Johanns v. Livestock Marketing Ass’n</i> , 544 U.S. 550 (2005).....	23
<i>Keller v. State Bar of California</i> , 496 U.S. 1 (1990).....	passim
<i>Kingstad v. State Bar of Wis.</i> , 622 F.3d 708 (7th Cir. 2010)	31
<i>Knox v. SEIU, Local 1000</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	passim
<i>Lathrop v. Donohue</i> , 367 U.S. 820 (1961).....	passim
<i>McDonald v. Longley</i> , 4 F.4th 229 (5th Cir. 2021).....	19, 25
<i>N.C. State Bd. of Dental Exam’rs v. FTC</i> , 574 U.S. 494 (2015).....	5
<i>Nat’l Inst. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018).....	4
<i>Ramos v. Louisiana</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1390 (2020).....	28
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984).....	2
<i>Schell v. Chief Just. & Justs. of Oklahoma Supreme Ct.</i> , 11 F.4th 1178 (10th Cir. 2021)	24
<i>Stanley v. Georgia</i> , 394 U.S. 557 (1969).....	17
<i>Taylor v. Buchanan</i> , 4 F.4th 406 (6th Cir. 2021)	25

<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001).....	2
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	17

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1254	1
28 U.S.C. § 1343	13
42 U.S.C. § 1983	13
Wis. Stat. § 757.30.....	10

OTHER AUTHORITIES

A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom, in 2 Papers of Thomas Jefferson 545 (J. Boyd ed. 1950)	18
In the matter of amending Supreme Court Rules pertaining to referees and attorney discipline [19– 04].....	13
In the Matter of Petition to Amend Board of Bar Examiners Rule 6.02 [17–10]	12
In the Matter of the Petition for Amendment to Supreme Court Chapter 20 – Rules of Professional Conduct for Attorneys [04–07]	13
In the Matter of the Petition to Amend Supreme Court Rule Chapter 31 and Chapter 10.03 [15–05]	12

In the Matter to Amend SCR 31.02 and 31.05 Relating to Continuing Legal Education Requirements [16–06]	13
Jill M. Kastner et al., <i>Racial Equity of Black Americans: It’s Time to Step Up</i> , State Bar of Wisconsin (2020).....	11
Lyle Moran, <i>California Split: 1 year after nation’s largest bar became 2 entities, observers see positive change</i> , ABA Journal (Feb. 4, 2019)	33
<i>Racial Equity: It’s Time to Step Up</i> , State Bar of Wisconsin	12
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Friedrichs v. Cal. Teachers Ass’n</i> , 578 U.S. 1 (2016) (No. 14-915)	23
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Janus</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) (No. 16-1466)	23
<i>Travel and Vacation Discounts</i> , STATE BAR OF WISCONSIN.....	10
William Baude & Eugene Volokh, <i>Compelled Subsidies and the First Amendment</i> , 132 Harv. L. Rev. 171 (2018).	19, 26
Wis. State Bar By-Laws art. I, § 3(a)	10
 RULES	
Wis. S. Ct. R. 10.01(1)	9
Wis. S. Ct. R. 10.03(5)	9, 10
Wis. S. Ct. R. 21.02.....	12
Wis. S. Ct. R. 21.09.....	12
Wis. S. Ct. R. 23.02(1)	9

Wis. S. Ct. R. ch. 31 12
Wis. S. Ct. R. Ch. 40 12

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 1 19
